have lost one of our most significant sources of unrestricted operating

revenue. That loss, combined with the required interruption of our

Minutes: Board of Management, Meeting 14 (2019-2020)
Monday, December 14, 2020 6:30 - 8:30 PM, Virtual via Zoom

6

productive enterprises like our café, catering, and education and training

courses, means that The 519 is facing significant financial challenges ahead

in terms of having sufficient long-term revenue to respond to community

needs.

• To mitigate the expected losses, program grants, philanthropy and

fundraising efforts are focused on corporate and foundation pipelines;

mass public appeals; government and foundation grant submissions; third-

party fundraising, and reimagining of event-based fundraising.

• The 2021 Consolidated Preliminary Budget is developed in line with The

519’s Board approved 2021 Budget Principles as the foundation to the

budgeting process. It is prepared based on the most probable outcome

considered through scenario planning and thorough revenue and

expenditure analysis.

2021 Consolidated Preliminary Budget (At-A-Glance)

$ ‘000s 2021 Preliminary
Budget

2020 Approved
Budget

$ Increase
/(Decrease)

% Increase
/(Decrease)

Revenue 6,272 7,279 (1,008) -14%

Expenses 6,504 7,312 (808) -11%

Surplus/ (Deficit) ($232) ($33) ($200)

Deferred Revenue $50 - $50

Salary Gapping
(2%)

$85 - $85

Adjusted Surplus

/(Deficit)

($97) ($33) ($64)

Motion to enter in-camera

Moved by: Michael Cherny
Seconded by: Paul Jonathan Saguil

Recorded Vote: Unanimous
Biko Beauttah
Marco Calabretta-Duval
Michael Cherny
Pam Hrick
Paul Jonathan Saguil
Paul Noble
Sarah Zerihun
Tom Spence
Tom Warner

Minutes: Board of Management, Meeting 14 (2019-2020)
Monday, December 14, 2020 6:30 - 8:30 PM, Virtual via Zoom

7

Decision carried

12.1  2021 Preliminary Recommended Budget In-Camera Report

13.1  Review in-camera minutes for Board Meeting of November 30,
2020

Motion to exit in-camera

Moved by: Marco Calabretta-Duval
Seconded by: Sarah Zerihun

Recorded Vote: Unanimous
Biko Beauttah
Marco Calabretta-Duval
Michael Cherny
Pam Hrick
Paul Jonathan Saguil
Paul Noble
Sarah Zerihun
Tom Spence
Tom Warner

Decision carried

MOTION 12.1A: The Board of Management of The 519 approve the 2021
Preliminary Recommended Budget